Health, welfare, and recreation 2,213,616   31,346   -   -
Unallocated interest expense 12,591   - -   -

Total governmental activities 12,292,550   1,373,252   449,473   6,378

Business-type activities:
Water fund 2,879,894   2,374,106   -   -
Sewer fund 1,182,881   1,167,934   -   -
Golf fund 823,205   426,077   -   -
Environmental service fund 1,370,687   1,320,277   -   -

Total business-type activities 6,256,667   5,288,394   -   -

Total primary government 18,549,217  $  6,661,646  $   449,473  $   6,378  $

General revenues
Property taxes, levied for general purposes
Sales, severance, royalties, cigarette, gasoline, use taxes
Franchise taxes
Motor vehicle taxes
State additional funding not restricted for specific purposes
Unrestricted investment earnings
Miscellaneous revenue

Special item, loss on disposal of capital assets
Transfers

Total general revenues, transfers and special item

Change in net position

Net position - beginning of year, as previously stated
Prior period adjustment

Net position - beginning of year, as restated
Net position - end of year

Year Ended June 30, 2019

16

Net (Expense) Revenue and Changes in Net Position
Primary Government

Governmental Business-type
Activities Activities Total

(3,542,216)  $   -$   (3,542,216)  $
(3,486,550)   -   (3,486,550)
(1,239,820)   -   (1,239,820)
(2,182,270)   -   (2,182,270)

(12,591)   -   (12,591)

(10,463,447)   -   (10,463,447)

-   (505,788)   (505,788)
-   (14,947)   (14,947)
-   (397,128)   (397,128)
-   (50,410)   (50,410)

-   (968,273)   (968,273)

(10,463,447)   (968,273)   (11,431,720)

657,470   -   657,470
7,170,084   -   7,170,084

165,269   -   165,269
289,470   -   289,470

1,485,664   -   1,485,664
1,027,550   314,979   1,342,529

226,994   33,367   260,361
(1,504,433)   -   (1,504,433)

(29,257)   29,257   -

9,488,811   377,603   9,866,414

(974,636)   (590,670)   (1,565,306)

48,102,071   58,935,918   107,037,989
(79,542)   -   (79,542)

48,022,529   58,935,918   106,958,447
47,047,893  $   58,345,248  $   105,393,141  $

See accompanying notes to the financial statements
17

BALANCE SHEET

Economic Other Total
General Development Governmental Governmental

Fund Fund Funds Funds
ASSETS

Pooled cash and cash
equivalents and investments 13,404,807  $  839,045  $   1,150,716  $   15,394,568  $

Receivables (net of allowance
 for uncollectibles)

Accounts receivable 1,319,830   - 67,007   1,386,837
Property taxes 737,204   - -   737,204

Accrued interest 43,480   - -   43,480

Total assets 15,505,321  $  839,045  $   1,217,723  $   17,562,089  $

LIABILITIES
Accounts payable 310,031  $   237,580  $   32,247  $   579,858  $
Accrued payroll 89,039   - -   89,039
Accrued liabilities 10,262   - -   10,262
Court bonds payable 11,300   - -   11,300
Unearned - cash in lieu of

land development 141,019   - -   141,019

Total liabilities 561,651   237,580   32,247   831,478

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF
RESOURCES
Unavailable property taxes 714,462   - -   714,462

Total deferred inflows of
resources 714,462   - -   714,462

FUND BALANCES
Nonspendable -   - 100,000   100,000
Restricted -   601,465   1,048,155   1,649,620
Assigned 5,500,000   - -   5,500,000
Unassigned 8,729,208   - 37,321   8,766,529

Total fund balances 14,229,208   601,465   1,185,476   16,016,149

Total liabilities, deferred
inflows of resources

and fund balances 15,505,321  $  839,045  $   1,217,723  $   17,562,089  $

CITY OF EVANSTON, WYOMING

Governmental Funds
June 30, 2019

See accompanying notes to the financial statements
18

Total governmental fund balances 16,016,149  $

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement of net
position are different because:

Long-term liabilities, including accrued compensated
absences, are not due and payable in the current
period and, therefore, are not reported in the governmental funds.
Accrued compensated absences (766,416)  $
Lease purchase obligation (9,933)
Other post-employment benefits payable (575,305)

[…]

20 year general obligation bonds with an average AA credit rating (which is published by the Federal Reserve)
as of the measurement date (to the extent that the contributions for the use with the long-term expected rate of
return are not met).

For purposes of this valuation, the expected rate of return on pension plan investments is 7.00%, the municipal
bond rate is 3.71% (based on the weekly rate closest to but not later than the measurement date of the “state and
local bonds” rate from the Federal Reserve statistical release (H.15); and the resulting single discount rates listed
above.

CITY OF EVANSTON, WYOMING

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
June 30, 2019

56

Note 12. Pension Plans (Continued)

Sensitivity of the City’s Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following table presents the City’s proportionate share of the net unfunded pension liability for each plan
calculated using the discount rate applicable, as well as what the City’s proportionate share of the net pension
liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower or 1-percentage-
point higher than the current rate.

Pension Plan 1% Decrease

Current Single
Discount Rate
Assumption 1% Increase

(6.00%) (7.00%) (8.00%)
Public Employees' Pension Plan $   6,268,296 $   4,519,758  $   3,060,620

(4.92%) (5.92%) (6.92%)
Law Enforcement Pension Plan $   3,422,233 $   2,273,018  $   1,341,342

Payables to the Pension Plan
At June 30, 2019, the City reported no payables to the pension plans.

Note 13. Budgetary Compliance

For the year ended June 30, 2019, the following expenditures exceeded their final departmental budgets; this is a
violation of Wyoming State Statute §16-4-108.

Budget Expenditure Over Expenditure

Special Revenue Fund - Lodging Tax
Motor Vehicle Fund 55,000$   58,277$   (3,277)$
Lodging Tax Fund 293,500$   301,230$   (7,730)$
Economic Development Fund 1,109,245$   1,204,466$   (95,221)$

Note 14. Budget Amendments

During the 2019 fiscal year end, it was necessary to amend the originally adopted budget.  The expenditure
budgets for the following general fund departments and funds were amended through budget transfers between
departments or funds and from unanticipated revenues:

General Fund
Health, welfare, and recreation 225,000  $

Lodging Tax
Marketing and promotion 50,000

Economic Development
Capital outlay 400,000

675,000  $

CITY OF EVANSTON, WYOMING

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
June 30, 2019

57